	$\alpha 1 1 \alpha$)-07-2003
•	Form PTO 1995 PECOPI	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1
	TOINT TO-1393 RECURL	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	OND 140. 0001-0021 (0xp. 0/01/2002)	72369020
	Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Philip J. Uihlein, Jennifer U. Straszewski, William A.	Name: U-Line Corporation
	Reed, Thomas W. Rand, Joseph E. Braun, Jack L. Vaughn, Andrew J. Doberstein, Ami M. Verhalen, and	Internal Address:
	Daniel R. Bullis, Jr.	Internal Address.
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 2 No	
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment — Merger	
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
	☐ Other	8900 North 55 Street
	_	City: MilwaukeeState:Wl Zip: 53223
	Execution Date: 8-19, 25, 26-2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	8-19-2003 8-25-2003
	If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is: 8-26-2003
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	10 665 835 Additional numbers at	
	/ Identification at	tached? 🔲 Yes 🗹 No
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: Steven J. Wietrzny	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	Internal Address: Quarles & Brady LLP	☐ Enclosed
10/06/2003	ECOOPER 00000101 170055 10665835 /	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
01 FC:8021		
		8. Deposit account number: 17-0055
	Street Address: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue	
	Milwaykon MI FRANCO	
	City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202	
		THIS SPACE
	9. Statement and signature.	
!	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	
	Steven J. Wietrzny	MILLET 9/19/2003
	Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	i otal number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

920002.00006

5197881

PATENT REEL: 014551 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Philip J. Uihlein of Mequon Wisconsin, Jennifer U. Strazewski of Mequon Wisconsin, William A. Reed of Cedarburg, Wisconsin, Thomas W. Rand of Cedarburg, Wisconsin, Joseph E. Braun of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Jack L. Vaughn of Hartford, Wisconsin, Andrew J. Doberstein of Hartford, Wisconsin, Ami M. Verhalen of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin, and Daniel R. Bullis, Jr. of Madison, Wisconsin, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled STACKED DRAWER REFRIGERATOR executed by us preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefore, and

WHEREAS, U-Line Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation having a place of business at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, (hereinafter called "Company"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof and for all foreign countries, in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, and all other applications hereafter filed in the United States or any other country based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patent granted upon said applications by the United States or any other country, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will, when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated below our signatures.

MITNESSES:
Thomas W. Rand

PHILIP J. WIHLEIN

Company of Case

Dated: 8/19/03

STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
) ss. COUNTX(1).	
16,000	WG 2002 Philip I William
Before the off this 1 day of	, 2003, came Philip J. Uihlein, to me known to tand acknowledged the execution thereof to be his free
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin . —
	My Commission: $3/13/05$
WITNESSES:	Strazzewski jennifer u. strazewski
	JU-STERS (SEAL)
Thomas W. Nand & L. 200	Dated: 8/19/03.
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
) ss. COUNTY ()	
Before me on this day of known to be the person named in the foregoing As	, 2003, came Jennifer U. Strazewski, to me ssignment and acknowledged the execution thereof to be
her free act and deed.	many la Man II
/~_ / _ \	
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: My Commission:
WITNESSES:	My Commission: 3/13/05
	My Commission: 3/13/05 WILLIAM A. REED
	WILLIAM A. REED (SEAL)
WITNESSES: Selection of the second of the s	WILLIAM A. REED (SEAL)
WITNESSES: STATE OF WISCONSIN Sefore me on this day of day of to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment.	My Commission: 3/3/05 WILLIAM A. REED (SEAL) Dated: 2/19/03 , 2003, came William A. Reed, to me known
WITNESSES: STATE OF WISCONSIN Ss. COUNTY Before me on this day of day	WILLIAM A. REED WILLIAM A. REED (SEAL) Dated: 8/19/03
WITNESSES: STATE OF WISCONSIN Sefore me on this day of day of to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment.	My Commission: 3/3/05 WILLIAM A. REED (SEAL) Dated: 2/19/03 , 2003, came William A. Reed, to me known

Page 2 of 5

WITNESSES:	THOMAS W. RAND
Je 191	Thomas W. Nard (SEAL)
Sul E. B	Dated: 8/19/03
STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss. COUNTY) Before me on this 19 day of day of to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment free act and deed. (SEAL)	2. , 2003, came Thomas W. Rand, to me known tent and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his Mandall Sumult Notary Public, State of Wisconsin_ My Commission: 3/13/05
WITNESSES:	JOSEPH E. BRAUN September 1997 (SEAL) Dated: 8/15/2003
STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss. COUNTY Before me on this day of day of be the person named in the foregoing Assignment act and deed. (SEAL)	2003, came Joseph E. Braun, to me known to and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his free Maual John Mull Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: 3/13/05
WITNESSES:	JACK L. VAUGHN
Jan E. B	Dated: 8/19/03 (SEAL)

STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
) ss. COUNTY)	
10th	
Before me on this 1 day of 2000 be the person named in the foregoing Assignment act and deed.	, 2003, came Jack L. Vaughn, to me known to and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his free
act and deed.	Sur Mila DI
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission: 3/13/05
WITNESSES:	ANDREW J. DOBERSTEIN
Thomas W Rond	Any Do (SEAL)
Jet ne	Dated: 8/15/200 3
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
COUNTY()	
Before me on this day of W	19, 2003, came Andrew J. Doberstein, to me
known to be the person named in the foregoing Ass	signment and acknowledged the execution thereof to be
his free act and deed.	Mandre Daniel
(SEAL)	
	Notary Public, State of Wisdonsin/ My Commission:
WITNESSES:	AMI M. VERHALEN
Julie a Buenbaum -	(SEAL)
Million	Dated: 8-25-03
STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss.	
COUNTY)	
Before me on this <u>25</u> day of <u>August</u> to be the person named in the foregoing Assignment free act and deed.	, 2003, came Ami M. Verhalen, to me known ent and acknowledged the execution thereof to be her
(SEAL)	In m Patrick
	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
	My Commission: 3/41/04

Page 4 of 5

WITNESSES:	DANIEL R. BULLIS, JR.
Julie a Birenbaum	Mariel & Bully (SEAL)
Will hom	Dated: 8-26-03
STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss. COUNTY)	
Before me on this <u>3</u> day of <u>known</u> to be the person named in the foregoin	, 2003, came Daniel R. Bullis, Jr., to me Assignment and acknowledged the execution thereof to be
his free act and deed.	
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
	My Commission: 361/04

RECORDED: 09/19/2003